

NO. COA21-286

ELEVEN-A DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

)

v.)

From Harnett

)

WILLIAM MCDUGALD)

BRIEF FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

 A. Defendant’s Convictions 5

 B. Motion for Appropriate Relief 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY REJECTING
DEFENDANT’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
CLAIM 11

 A. The trial court did not err by finding there was no deficient
 performance by counsel 11

 B. The trial court did not err by finding there was no resulting
 prejudice 19

 1. Defendant did not present any evidence which
 supported a finding of prejudice 19

 2. The trial court did not err in its finding of no prejudice.... 22

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING
DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT HIS SENTENCE VIOLATED
CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITIONS AGAINST A
MANDATORY SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR
JUVENILES..... 25

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING
DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT HIS SENTENCE WAS GROSSLY
DISPROPORTIONATE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT 34

CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28(j)(2).....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	passim
<u>Ewing v. California</u> , 538 U.S. 11 (2010)	35, 36, 38
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<u>Gryger v. Burke</u> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948).....	28, 33
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	11
<u>Lafler v. Cooper</u> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	11, 19, 21
<u>Lee v. United States</u> , 198 L. Ed. 2d 476 (2017).....	24
<u>McDougald v. Keller</u> , No. 5:09-HC-2134-D, 2011 WL 677272 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 15, 2011) (unpublished).....	24
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	8, 32
<u>Nicholas v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	28
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	25, 26
<u>Rummel v. Estelle</u> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	28, 35
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	8
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 12, 18
<u>United States v. Hoffman</u> , 710 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2013).....	29, 30
<u>United States v. Hunter</u> , 735 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2013)	30
<u>United States v. Orona</u> , 724 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013).....	31, 34
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	28, 33

STATE CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Lawson</u> , 90 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	32
<u>In re Civil Penalty</u> , 324 N.C. 373 (1989)	37
<u>McDuffey v. State</u> , 286 So. 3d 364 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	31
<u>State v. Green</u> , 348 N.C. 588 (1998)	35
<u>State v. Howard</u> , 247 N.C. App. 193 (2016).....	20, 21
<u>State v. Hyman</u> , 371 N.C. 363 (2018)	10, 12, 14
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 126 N.C. App. 318 (1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 354 N.C. 72 (2001)	36, 37
<u>State v. McDougald</u> , No. COA07-993, 2008 WL 2097534 (N.C. Ct. App. May 20, 2008) (unpublished), <u>cert. denied</u> , 362 N.C. 686 (2008)	3, 6, 37
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 365 N.C. 103 (2011).....	11
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 366 N.C. 119 (2012)	20
<u>State v. Vardiman</u> , 146 N.C. App. 381 (2001), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 559 S.E.2d 794, <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 833 (2002)	33
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 521 S.W.3d 123 (Ark. 2017)	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	34
-------------------------------	----

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(viii)	29
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	29
N.C.G.S. § 14-7.7(a)	27

N.C.G.S. § 14-7.7(b)	27
N.C.G.S. § 14-7.12.....	18, 28
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1420(b)(1)	20
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1420(c)(5).....	17, 20
